# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3870342

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KATE SONIA MILLER	04/06/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DTT (HOLDINGS) PTY LTD
Street Address:	LEVEL 11, SHERWOOD HOUSE
Internal Address:	39 SHERWOOD ROAD
City:	TOOWONG
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	QLD 4066

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13003870

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email: kjackman@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER
Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16946.10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL T. REED
SIGNATURE:	/Carl T. Reed, Reg.#45454/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2016

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page1.tif source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page2.tif source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page3.tif source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503823693 REEL: 038691 FRAME: 0351

source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page5.tif source=16946-10 2016-05-12 Kate Miller Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 038691 FRAME: 0352



# DEED CONFIRMING PATENT ASSIGNMENT

patentotrade mark attorneys

PG Bex 323 Collins Street West Vic 8007 Australia | Level 21 367 Collins Street Melbourns 3006 | t +61 3 9614 1944 | f +61 3 9614 1867 | poi.com.au

PATENT REEL: 038691 FRAME: 0353

### **AUSTRALIA**

### CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made the

day of

2015

BETWEEN

KATE SONIA MILLER, an Australian citizen, of 28 Grimsby Street, The Gap, Queensland 4061,

Australia ("the Inventor")

AND

THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND acting through

QUEENSLAND HEALTH ("QH")

AND

DTT (HOLDINGS) PTY LTD, ACN 150 216 363 of Levei 11, Sherwood House, 39 Sherwood Road, Toowong, QLD 4066, Australia ("the Assignee")

### RECITALS

- A. The Inventor is an inventor named in the applications for the grant of a patent set out in the Schedule ("the Patent Applications") in respect of the Invention set out in the Schedule ("the Invention").
- B. The Inventor is, and was at the time of making her inventive contribution to the Invention, an employee of QH, and made the inventive contribution in the course of that employment.
- C. On 5 March 2007, QH entered a professional services agreement with Diversionary Therapy Technologies Pty Ltd, ACN 122 158 918 (DTT) pursuant to which all intellectual property arising from the work of the Inventor vested in DTT. The Inventor's Inventive contribution to the Invention was made pursuant to the professional services agreement.
- D. DTT was the first applicant for the Patent Applications other than US Patent Application no. 13/003,870 (the US Application).
- E. The Inventor was a first co-applicant for the US Application.
- F. DTT has assigned its rights in respect of the Patent Applications to the Assignee.
- G. The Inventor and QH have executed this assignment to confirm that at the date of filing Provisional Patent Application no. 2008903628 (the Filing Date), all rights, title and interest in the Invention had vested in DTT in consideration of the payment of the sum of \$1.00, receipt of which is acknowledged.

#### ASSIGNMENT

 The Inventor and QH each confirms that, at the Filing Date, the whole of its rights in relation to the Invention throughout the world, including but not

4

limited to the right to apply for the grant of a patent in respect of the Invention in any country of the world, had vested in DTT.

- 2. For the avoidance of doubt, the Inventor assigns to the Assignee any rights she may have in respect of the US Application, including but not limited to the right to claim priority from the US Application in respect of applications made for the grant of a patent anywhere in the world; and the right to bring legal proceedings and to obtain any relief for infringement of a patent granted in respect of the US Application.
- 3. The Inventor and QH each agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Deed (including but not limited to the execution of any documents). The Inventor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as her attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Inventor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.
- 4. The Assignee shall be responsible for paying the costs of preparation and execution of this Deed and recordal of the assignment of the Patent Applications, and for any stamp duty payable in respect of this Deed.

## SCHEDULE

Country	Number	LODGEMENT DATE	Trice
Australia	Provisional patent application 2008903628	15 July 2008	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
International	PCT/AU2009/000897	14 July 2009	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Malaysia	Pl 2011000137	11 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Japan	2011-517713	14 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Europe	09797260.8	28 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
China	200980128004.5	17 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
United States of America	13/003,870	12 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Canada	2,730,874	14 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
New Zealand	590262	4 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Australia	2009270325	24 January 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT
Hong Kong	11105264.5	26 May 2011	METHOD FOR PREPARING A PATIENT FOR A MEDICAL TREATMENT

The invention relates to a method for using an electronic device having a display to prepare a patient for a medical treatment and for reducing pain and anxiety when undergoing a medical treatment by familiarising the patient with medical objects and by distracting the patient's attention from the medical treatment. The invention also relates to a computer program for use in an electronic device containing a processor,

the program including a series of instructions causing the processor to carry out the method.

EXECUTED AS A DEED	
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by KATE SONIA MILLER	
XAQQ (Signature)	This document MUST b signed in the presence of a witness
in the presence of:	
RIChard Kloeden (Name of Witness)  (Signature of Witness)  Date: 6 / 4 / 2016	)
EXECUTED for and on behalf of THE STATE OF QUEEN QUEENSLAND HEALTH	SLAND acting through
By its authorised officer	
MICHAEL ZANCO (Name)	
Executive Director, Healthcare innovation and Research Branch, (Queensland Health  (Signature)  in the presence of:	Ofinical Excellence Division,
EMMA HARRIS (Name of Witness)	
EGU DUID (Signature of Witness	)
Date: 9./0/5	

EXECUTED for and on behalf of DTT (HOLDINGS) PTY LTD

by M42 BARNETT (Director/Secretary/Sole Director and Secretary)

(Signature)

Date: 11/4/16

and by (Director

(Name) Loss GREGORY BARRETT

(Signature)

Date: 1/4/16.